Instructions for Use: Pressure Infusion Bag
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EtROX | INFU-SURG® + INFU-SURG® CLARITY

150-300 mmHg
+/-15%FS
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4005, 4005H, 4050 (500ml)
APPLIESTO THESE ETHOX 4010, 4010H, 4100 (1000ml)
PRESSURE INFUSION BAGS 4030, 4030H (3000ml)
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Indications for Use: Single patient use device that is intended to pressurize the IV bags
which in turn deliver a variety of fluids/medications to human body.
Instructions for Use:
1. Insertintravenous bag between mesh/panel (*) and pressure bag.
2. Hang intravenous bag on mounted hook or slide hanger loop through top of IV bag
if applicable.
3. Inflate: Close valve on inflation bulb. Pump inflation bulb until gauge indicates the
proper pressure.
4. Rotate stopcock to “Maintain Pressure” position.
5. Deflate: Open valve on inflation bulb.
Caution: For best transfer of pressure to the IV Bag, ensure fluid bag is placed within the pressure infuser panel.
MRI Safety Information
The Ethox Pressure Infusion Bag is MR Conditi
« Name of the Device: Ethox Pressure Infusion Bag
« Static Magnetic Field (T): 7-T or less
« Maximum Spatial Field Gradient (T/m and guass/cm): 19-T/m (1,900-guass/cm)
Warning: Because the fluid bag pressure will decrease as fluid is evacuated from the fluid bag, monitor the gage
pressure continually and inflate as needed.
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MOKA3AHUA 3A YNOTPEBA YcTpoiicTBo 3a eaHoKpaTHa ynotpeda, K0eTo e npeHa3HayeHo Aa nputucte IV
TOpOUUKUTE, KOUTO OT CBOA CTPaHa AOCTABAT Pa3NNYHY TEYHOCTI / NeKapCTBa Ha YOBELLKOTO TANO
WHCTPYKLIM 3A YNOTPEBA
1. Moctasete nHy3uoHHara Topbuuka mexay Mpexa/ Mawen (*) u Topbuukara 3a
0Ka3BaHe Ha HaTUCK.
. 3aKaueTe MHTpaBeHO3HaTa TOPOUUKa BbPXY MOHTUPAHATA KyKa Ui M b3HeTe
3aKayBALLiaTa Xanka npe3 ropHaTa YacT Ha TopOuyKaTa, ako TOBa € Bb3MOXHO.
. HapysaHe: 3aTBopeTe KnanaHa Ha pbyHata nomnuuyka. llomnaiite JokaTo Ckanata nokaxe
KENaHoTo HanAraxe.
4. 3apbpTeTe NPOXOLHUA CMUpaTeneH KpaH B nonoxexue “loaabpxaxe Ha HanAraHeTo”
(“Maintain pressure”).
5. U3nyckate: 0TBOpeTe KnanaHa Ha pbyHata NoMNMYKa.
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BHumanue: 3a pexsap Ha Kkom IV mop6uuka, ysepeme ce, ye mop6uykama
CMe4HOCM e NOCMABeHa 8 NAHeNA 30 HANA2AHe.

WHpopmayus 3a HoCm npu p Ha pag

Top 30 uHpy3uA nod Ethox e cogmecmuma 8 MazHUMHO-Pe30HAHCHA (pedd Npu C1eHUMe YCI0BUA.
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+ Haumerosarue Ha usdenuemo: Top6uvka 3a ury3us nod Hangeawe Ethox

« C(mamuyxo mazHumHo none (T): 7-T unu no-manko

+ Makcumanen 2paduesm Ha npocmparcmeeno none (T/m u gauss/cm): 19-T/m (1,900 gauss/cm)
Tpedynpexdenue: Toii Kamo HanseaHemo 8 Mop6UYKAMA C MEYHOCM Le ce NOHUXU NO BpeMe Ha U3MUYaHemo
Ha meyHocmma om mop6uyKkama, HenpexkscHamo ciedeme U npu Heobxodumocm
-Hanomnatiime.
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UPUTE ZA UPORABU: Uredaj za jednokratnu upotrebu namijenjen za uvodenja tlaka u vreice za infuziju koje
isporucuju razlicite tekucine / lijekove u ljudsko tijelo.
UPUTSTVO ZA KONSTENJE:
1. Stavite intravensku vrecicu izmedju MreZica/ploca (*) i vrecice za pritisak.
2. Zakvacite vrecicu za infuziju na montiranu kuku ili provucite drzac kroz rupicu na
gornjem rubu vrecice za infuziju, ukoliko je moguce.
3. Napumpati: Zatvoriti ventil na inflaciskoj loptici. Pumpati inflacijsku lopticu sve dok
mjerac pokazuje pravilan pritisak.
4. Rotirajte sigurnosni ventil do polozaja “odrzavanje pritiska”
5. Ispuhati: Otvorti ventil na inflacijskoj loptici.
Oprez: Za najbolji prijenos tlaka u vrecicu za infuziju, osigurajte da je vrecica s tekucinom smjestena unutar
ploce tlacnog uredaja za infuziju.
Infc ije o si i u okruZenju MR-a
Vrecica Ethox za infuziju pod tlakom uvjetno je sigurna za snimanje u okruzenju MR-a pod sljedecim uvjetima.
« Naziv proizvoda: Vrecica Ethox za infuziju pod tlakom
« Staticko magnetsko polje (T): 7-T ili manje
« Maksimalni prostorni gradijent magnetskog polja (T/m i gauss/cm): 19-T/m (1900-gauss/cm)

Upozorenje: Buduci da se tlak u vrecici s tekucinom smanjuje kako se tekucina prazni iz vrecice, kontinuirano
pratite indikator tlaka i napumpajte prema potrebi.

INDIKACE PRO POUZITI: Zarizeni pro jednordzové pouiti, je urceno k natlakovdni vakii typu IV, které slouzi k poddvdni
riznych tekutin/Iéki lidskému téfu.
NAVOD K POUZITI:
1. Intravendzni vak vlozte mezi sit/panel (*) a tlakovy vak.
2. Zavéste intravendzni vak na zavésny hak anebo potahnéte zévésni slucku pres vrch
Ctvrtého vaku v pripade Ze to je mozné.
. Nafouknuti: uzaviete ventil na nafukovaci barice. Pumpuijte nafukovaci bariku do doby,
nez mérka ukaze spravny tlak.
4, Otocte kohoutkem na pozici “UdrZovat tlak” (“Maintain pressure”).
5. Vypusténi: Oteviete ventil na nafukovaci barice.
Upozornéni: Aby byl pienos tlaku do vaku IV co nejlepsi, ujistéte se, Ze je tekutinovy vak umistén v panelu
tlakové infuzni pumpy.
Informace o bezpecnosti magnetické rezonance (MRI)
Tlakovy infuzni vak Ethox je klasifikovdn jako MR Conditional za ndsledujicich podminek.
« Ndzev prostiedku: Tlakovy infuzni vak Ethox
« Statické magnetické pole (T): 7 T nebo méné
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« Maximdlni gradient prostorového pole (T/m a gauss/cm): 19 T/m (1 900 gauss/cm)

monitorujte tlak na mérce a podle potieby nafouknéte.

VEJLEDNING TIL BRUG: Eneste patientbrugsanordninger designet til at presse IV-poserne, som igen leverer
en raekke vaesker / medicin til kroppen.
BRUGERVEJLEDNING:
1. Satden intravenase pose mellem net/panel (*) og trykposen.
2. Hang intravengs taske pa monteret krog eller glidehangerslojfe gennem
toppen af IV-posen, hvis det er relevant.
3. Oppustning: Luk ventilen pa oppustningsbolden. Pump med bolden, indtil
maleren viser det korrekte tryk.
4. Drej stophanen over pa “Hold tryk” (“Maintain pressure”).
5. Tomning: Abn ventilen pa oppustningsbolden.
Vaer opmaerk Anvendelse af i (V) vaeskeposer, der stikker ud fra panelet pa tryk-infusionsposen, kan
resultere i mindre tryk end vist pd mdleren.
Oplysninger vedrarende sikkerheden ved MR-scanning
Ethox-trykinfusionsposen er MR-betinget under falgende forhold.
« Anordningens navn: Ethox-trykinfusionspose
« Statisk magnetfelt (T): 7 T eller derund
« Maksimal rumlig feltgradient (T/m og gauss/cm): 19 T/m (1.900 gauss/cm)
Advarsel: Som trykket af vaeskelommen vil falde, ndr veeske evakueres fra vieskelommen, skal du sorge for at overvige
qastrykket kontinuerligt og bleese om nodvendigt.

GEBRUIKSINDICATIES: Instrument voor eenmalig gebruik bij de patiént, dat bedoeld is om infuuszakken onder druk te
brengen, die op hun beurt zorgen voor toediening van verschillende vioeistoffen/medicijnen aan het menselijk lichaam.
GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING:
1. Plaats de intraveneuze zak tussen de gaas/paneel (*)- en drukzak.
2. Hangdei zak aan de de haak of schuif het lusje door de bovenkant
van de IV zak indien van toepassing.
3. Opblazen: Sluit de klep op de opblaashalg. De opblaasbalg pompen totdat de meter
de juiste druk aangeeft.
4. Zet de afsluitkraan op de “Maintain Pressure” (Druk handhaven) stand.
5. Legen: Open de klep op de opblaasbalg.
Waarschuwing: Zorg voor een goede drukoverdracht naar de infuuszak door de vioeistofzak in het
drukinfuuspaneel te plaatsen.
MRI veiligheidsinformatie
De Ethox-druki ak is MRI-conditioneel onder de volgende voorwaarden.
« Naam van het hulpmiddel: Ethox-drukinfuuszak
« Statisch magnetisch veld (T): 7-T of minder
« Maximale ruimtelijke veldgradiént (T/m en gauss/cm): 19-T/m (1.900-gauss/cm)
Waarschuwing: omdat de druk in de vloeistofzak zal afnemen naarmate de vioeistof uit de zak loopt, dient u de druk
steeds te controleren. Indien nodig oppompen.

KASUTUSNAIDUSTUSED: Uhe patsiendil kasutamiseks mdeldud seade, mis avaldab survet inimkehasse
vedelikke/ravimeid infundeerivale i.v. kotile.
KASUTUSJUHEND:
1. Asetage intravenoosse infusiooni kott vork/paneel (*) ja rohukoti vahele.
2. Riputage intravenoosne kott vdimaluse korral IV koti iilaosa kaudu konksu voi aasa kiilge.
3. Taispumpamine: Sulgege pumba ventiil. Pumbake pumpa, kuni magtur nditab
nouetekohast rohku.
4. Keerake stopper asendisse “Sailita rohk” (“Maintain pressure”).
5. Ohu viljalaskmine: Avage pumba ventiil.
Ettevaatust! Rohu paremaks i.v. kotile ilekand)
paneeli sisse.
Teave MRT-ohutuse kohta
Rohu all olev infusioonikott Ethox on MR-tingimuslik jargmistel tingimustel.
« Seadme nimi: Rohu all olev infusioonikott Ethox
« Staatiline magnetvali (T): 7-T vi viihem
« Maksimaalne ruumilise vilja gradient (T/m ja gaussi/cm): 19-T/m (1900 gaussi/cm)
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Hoiatus! Kuna vedeliku kotist viljumisel viheneb ka vedelikukoti rohk, jdlgige pidevalt rohumaaturi néidikut
Jjavajaduse korral pumbake réhumansetti.

KAYTTOAIHEET: Yksittdinen potilaskdyttdinen laite, joka paineistaa IV-pusseja, joita kiytetiidn nesteiden/ddkkeiden
antamiseen ihmiskehoon.
KAYTTOOHJE:
1. Tyonnd infuusiopussi verkko/paneeli (*) ja painepussin véliin.
2. Ripusta infuusiopussi koukkuun tai liu'uta ripustimen silmukka infuusiopussin
yldosasta, jos mahdollista.
3. Tayttdminen: Sulje téyttdpumpun venttiili. Pumppaa, kunnes mittari ndyttda sopivaa painetta.
4. Kaannd suljin asentoon “Paineen sdilyttdminen” (“Maintain pressure”).
5. Tyhjentaminen: Avaa tayttopumpun venttiili.
Varid: Gakktu dr skugga um ad vokvasekkur sé settur inni i rystipudarplétunni til ad nd hdmarksprystingi i IV-pokanum.
Magneettikuvausta koskevat turvallisuustiedot
Ethox-painei seuraavissa olosuhteissa.
« Laitteen nimi: Ethox-paineinfuusiopussi
« Staattinen magneettinen kenttd (T): 7-T tai vihemmdn
« Suurin alueellinen kenttdkaltevuus (T/m ja gaussi/cm): 19-T/m (1 900-gaussi/cm)
Varoitus: Koska nestepussin paine laskee nesteen poistuessa nestepussista, seuraa painemittaria ja pumppaa ilmaa
tarvittaessa.
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USAGE PREVU: Appareil ¢ patient unigue congu pour comprimer le sac intraveineux qui, d son tour, injecte plusieurs
types de fluides/médicaments au patient.
MODE D’EMPLOI:
1. Insérer la poche pour perfusion intraveineuse entre le filet/panneau (*) et le sac compressif.
2. Accrochez le sac intraveineux sur le crochet monté ou accrochez-le, le cas échéant,
sur la boucle de suspension coulissante dans le haut du sac IV.
3. Gonfler : Fermer le clapet de la pompe manuelle. Pomper en comprimant la poire de
la pompe manuelle jusqu’a ce que le cadran jauge indique la pression voulue.
4. Tourner le robinet d'arrét a la position « maintenir la pression ». (“Maintain Pressure”).
5. Dégonfler : Ouvrir le clapet de la pompe manuelle.
Attention : pour un transfert optimal de la pression vers le sac intraveineus, veillez  ce que le sac a liquide
soit placé a l'intérieur du panneau infuseur compressif.
Consignes de sécurité relatives aux IRM
La poche de perfusion a pression Ethox est compatible avec les IRM dans les conditions suivantes.
« Nom du dispositif: Poche de perfusion a pression Fthox
« Champ magnétique statique (T): 7 T maximum
« Gradient spatial maximal de champ (T/m et gauss/cm): 19 T/m (1 900 gauss/cm)

Avertissement : en raison de la baisse de pression dans le sac a liquide a mesure que celui-ci en est évacué, vous
devez continuellement surveiller la pression sur la jauge et gonfler au besoin.

GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG Ein-Patienten-Gerdt, das dazu gedacht ist, die Infusionsbeutel unter Druck zu setzen,
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die wiederum eine Vielzahl von Fliissigkeiten/Medikamenten an den Karper abgeben.
GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG:
1. Intravendser Beutel zwischen netz/bedienfeld (*) und Druckbeutel einfiigen.
2. Hangen Sie den Infusionsheutel auf die vormontierten Haken oder andernfalls auf der
Dia-Hanger Schleife durch die Oberseite des Beutels.
3. Aufpumpen: Das Ventil des Aufpumpkolbens schliessen. Den Aufpumpkolben aufpumpen
bis der Druckanzeiger den korrekten Druck anzeigt.
4. Den Absperrhahn zur“Druck einhalten” Position drehen. (“Maintain Pressure”).
5. Entleeren: Das Ventil des Aufpumpkolbens dffnen.
Vorsicht: Um den Druck optimal auf den Infusionsbeutel zu ibertragen, stellen Sie sicher, dass der Fliissigkeitsbeutel
innerhalb der Drucksiebplatte platziert ist.
MRT-Sicherheitshinweise
Der Ethox-Druckinfusionsbeutel st unter den folgenden Bedingungen MRT-tauglich.
« Produktname: Ethox-Druckinfusionsbeutel
« Statisches Magnetfeld (T): 7 T oder weniger
« Maximaler rdumlicher Feldgradient (T/m und Gauf3/cm): 19 T/m (1900 Gaul3/cm)
Warnung: Da der Druck des Fliissigkeitsbeutels abnimmt, wenn Fliissigkeit aus dem Fliissigkeitsbeutel abfliefst,
sollte der Messdruck kontinuierlich iiberwacht und bei Bedarf aufgeblasen werden.

ENAEIZEIZ XPHEHY: Zuareurj xpriong yia éva aoevij mov mpoapiCetat yia va aupmé(el toug IV adkous, ot omoiot e T
0eipd ToUS HETapépou motkiAia vypwv/papdkwy aTo avpdmvo owya.
OAHTIEZ XPHIEQE:
1. TomoBeteiote v 6akoUAa Tou opol avdpeoa ato Méypa/Mivakag (*) kat v cakoUa migong.
2. Kpepdote my evioghéBia oakolha 0To EMIToi10 AYKIOTPO } GTO AyKIOTPO TOU TpOYIAATOU
0TAT® 0pov Péow TN Kopu@nc e oakovhag IV, av umdpyeL.
3. Tia va pouokwoTe: Kheiote v PaNpida. Miéote Ty poloka péxpt o Gpyavo va deifel
v owot évberén mieon.
4. Tupiote T aTpo@lyya oty Béon «Maintain Pressure» (“Maintain Pressure”)
5. Tava epovokwoete: Avoiyete Ty PahBida mou eival mvw otV oUoKa
TMpodoayij: lia kaAutepn petapopd micong ato adko IV, BeBawbeite Tt 0 vypdc adkog eivar TomoBetnuévos péoa
aTov mivaka Eyyvong mieang.
Mnpogopiec aoyd. i¢ Topoypagiac
0 aoxkd éyyuang und mison Ethox dev mapouaid(el yvwatol¢ kivdivous katd T xprion Tou ae mepiBaov payvntikri¢
Topoypagiac v Tic akdAovBes auvliikes:

« Ovopa ¢ auaeviig: Aokdg éyxuang umd mison Ethox

« Xtatike payvitiko medio (T): 7-T 1j Aiyotepo

« Méyiotn ywpikij d1aBd6pon mediov (T/m Kau gauss/cm): 19-1/m (1.900-guass/cm)
TMpoaoyij: Eneiérj ) misan Tov adkou vypwv Ba pieiwvetar kabe To vypd abeidel amd Tov adKo vypwY,
TIDEEL va TTapakoAouBe(te TV Tian Tou PEToNTI GUVEKWS Kal va aupmAnpavete avdAoya.
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FELHASZNALASI JAVASLAT: Egyetlen pdciens dital haszndlatra szdnt eszkiiz, amelynek célja a IV tasakok nyomds
ald helyezése, amely viszont tbbféle folyadékot/gydgyszert juttat az emberi testbe.
HASZNALATI UTASITAS:
1. Helyezze az intravénds zacskot a halé/panel (*) és a nyomasszabalyozo zacsko kozé.
2. Akassza az intravénds taskdt a felszerelt akasztdra, vagy adott esetben cstisztassa at az
akasztd fiilét az IV tdska tetején.
3. Felfdjas: Zarja le a felfijo labda csapjét. Pumpélja a felfiij labdat addig, amig a
mérdeszkoz a megfeleld nyomdst nem mutatja.
4. Forgassa az elzdrdcsapot a,Nyomads Fenntartdsa” pozicioba. (“Maintain Pressure”)
5. Leeresztés: Nyissa ki a felftijo labda csapjat.
Vigydzat: A IV tasak felé trténd legjobb nyomdsdtadds érdekében a folyadéktasakot a nyomdsdtadd
panelben kell elhelyezni.
MR-bi; igossdg tk
Az Ethox nyomdsos infuizids tasak az aldbbi koriilmények kozott MR-biztonsdgos:
« Az eszkoz megnevezése: Ethox nyomdsos infiizids tasak
« Statikus mdgneses mezd (T): 7 T vagy alacsonyabb
+ Mdgneses mezd maximdlis térgradiense (T/m és gauss/cm): 19 T/m (1,900 gauss/cm)
Figyell és: Mivel a foly k nyomdsa a folyadéknak a tasakbdl trténd kiiriilésével csokkenni fog,
figyelje folyamatosan a tilnyomdst és sziikség szerint fiijja fel.
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ABENDINGAR UM NOTKUN: A sjtiklinga er notad tzeki sem byr til prysting innan i poka sem inniheldur vékva sem flaedir
svo dfram  &d sjiiklings. Vokvinn inniheldur svo ymis meddl og beetiefni sem sjuiklingurinn parf d ad halda.
LEIDBEININGAR UM NOTKUN:
1. Smeygid blaaedapokanum & milli mdskva/panel (*) og prystipoka.
2. Hengid vokvann & videigandi statif eda rennid lykkjunni  gegnum efsta part vokvapokans,
ef svo er til stadar.
3. Blasid upp: Lokid ventli & belgpumpu. Kreistid belgpumpuna par til melir synir
videigandi prysting.
4. Snuid efri lokanum {,Vidhald prystings”stoduna. (“Maintain Pressure”)
5. Hleypid dr: Opnid ventil & belgpumpu.

Athugid: Til ad tryggja hdmarks prysting og fleedi | davikvapokann er mikilvaegt ad setja pokann pannig ad hann hangi.

Oryggisupplysingar vardandi segulémun
Ethox-innrennslispoki med prystingi er skilyrtur fyrir sequldmun vid eftirfarandi skilyrdi.
« Heiti teekis: Ethox-innrennslispoki med prystingi
« Stodugt segulsvid (T): 7-T eda minna
« Himarks stadbundid stigulsvedi (T/m og gauss/cm): 19-T/m (1.900-gauss/cm)
Athugid: bad er mikilvegt ad fylgjast reglulega med prysting innan i pokanum vegna pess ad prystingurinn minnkar
innan i pokanum med timanum og pvi er mikilveegt ad auka prysting Eftir porfum.

INDICAZIONI PER L'USO: Dispositivo per uso su un singolo paziente previsto per pressurizzare le sacche endovenose
che aloro volta forniscono una serie di fluidi/farmaci al corpo umano.
ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO:
1. Inserire il sacchetto intravenoso tra la maglia/panello (*) e il sacchetto di pressione.
2. Appendila sacca endovenosa sul gancio o Infilare il passantino attraverso la parte
superiore della sacca per flebo.
3. Pergonfiare : chiudere la valvola della pompetta di gonfiaggio. Pompare la pompetta di
gonfiaggio fino a quando il misuratore di pressione indica la pressione giusta.
4. Girare il rubinetto a maschio fino alla posizione di“Mantenimento di pressione” (“Maintain Pressure”)
5. Persgonfiare: aprire la valvola della pompetta di gonfiaggio
Attenzione: per il trasferimento ottimale della pressione alla sacca endovenosa, assicurarsi che la sacca di fluido
sia collocata nel pannello dellinfusore a pressione.
Informazioni di sicurezza per RM
La sacca per infusione a pressione Ethox é MR conditional (a compatibilita RM condizionata) nelle seguenti condizioni:
« Nome del dispositivo: Sacca per infusione a pressione Ethox
« Campo magnetico statico (T): 7-T 0 meno
« Campo di gradiente spaziale massimo (T/m e Gauss/cm): 19-T/m (1.900-guass/cm)
Avvertenza: poiché la pressione della sacca di fluido diminuisce quando questa i svuota, controllare continuamente
il misuratore di pressione e, se necessario, gonfiare.

NAUDOJIMO PASKIRTIS: Ad usum unius aegrotantis res, quae se destinat ad intravenosos sacculos premendos,
qui mutue multiplices liquores/medicamenta in humanum corpus transfundunt.
VARTOJIMO INSTRUKCIJA:
1. |dékite intraveninj maiselj tarp franco (*) ir spaudimo maiselio.
2. Pakabinkite intraveninj krepsj (IaSelin) ant pritaisyto kabliuko arba, jei jmanoma,
uzmaukite pakabinimo kilpa aplink intraveninio krepsio (laselinés) virsy.
3. Pripdtimas: uzdarykite voztuva ant pripatimo paslés. Pumpuokite priptimo pisle kol
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bus rodomas tinkamas spaudimas.
4. Pasukite ¢iaupg j “palaikyti spaudima” padalos. (“Maintain pressure”)
5. Ipatimas: Atidarykite voztuva ant pripatimo paslés.
Caveto: pro optima pressurae latione ad intravenosum sacculum, videte ut sacculus in pressurae infusionis tabula ponatur.
Informacija apie saugumq magnetinio rezonanso (MR) aplinkoje
Toliau nurodytomis sqlygomis , Ethox” slégio infuzijos maisas MR aplinkoje yra santykinai saugus.
« Prietaiso pavadinimas: , Ethox” slégio infuzijos maisas
« Statinis magnetinis laukas (T): 7-T ar silpnesnis
« Maksimalus erdvinio gradiento laukas (T/m ir gauss/cm): 19-T/m (1.900-guass/cm)
Cavetote: cum liquorum sacculi pressura decrescet, quando liquor a liquorum sacculo evacuatus erit, relativam pressuram
assidue custoditote et inflatote, si necessarium.

LIETOSANAS INDIKACIJAS: Vienam pacientam paredzéta ierice spiediena palielindsanai i/v maisos,
ko lieto daZadu Skidumu/zalu ievadisanai organisma.
LIETOSANAS NORADIJUMI:
1. levietojiet intravenozo maisu starp tikls/panelis (*) maisu un spiediena maisu.
2. Pakariet intravenozo maisu uz fikséta aka vai vajadzibas gadijuma izslidiniet
pakarama cilpu cauri IV maisa aug3dalai.
3. Piepdsana: aizveriet piepisanas ierices varstu. Darbiniet piepsanas ierici, lidz mériericé
tiks noradits nepieciesamais spiediens.
4. Pagrieziet noslédzoso ierici pozicija “Maintain Pressure” (Spiediena uzturésana).
5. Saplaksana: atveriet piepQsanas ierices varstu.
Uzmanibu! Ja intravenozo (i/v) skidumu maiss izspraucas pari spiediena infizijas maisa panelim, faktiskais spiediens
var bt mazaks neka noradits barometra.
MRI drosibas informacija
Ethox spiediena infiizijas maisips ir piemérots MR Sados apstak/os.
« lerices nosaukums: Ethox spiediena infizijas maisins
« Statiskais magnétiskais lauks (T): 7 T vai mazak
« Maksimalais telpas lauka gradients (T/m un gausi/cm): 19T/m (1 900 gausi/cm)
Bridindjums: ta ka, skiduma maisam iztuksojoties, spiediens taja samazindsies, pastavigi uzraugiet spiediena
méritaju un atbilstosi piepitiet maisu.

BRUKSOMRADER: Enkle pasienten bruker enheter designet for & presse IV-posene, som igjen leverer en rekke
vaesker / medisiner til menneskekroppen.
BRUKERVEILEDNING:
1. Sett den intravengse posen inn mellom nett/panel (*) og trykkposen.
2. Heng posen med intravengs vaeske pé festet krok eller sett pa festelokke pa toppen
av IV posen hvis tilgjengelig
3. Oppblasing: Lukk ventilen pa oppbldsingsinnretningen. Pump oppblasingsballen til
maleren viser riktig trykk.
4. Roter stoppekran til innstillingen viser “Oppretthold trykk” (“Maintain Pressure”).
5. Nedblsing: Apn ventilen p& oppblasingsinnretningen.
Advarsel: Bruk av intravenase (IV) losningsposer som stikker ut over panelet pa trykkinfusjonsposen, kan fore til mindre
pafort trykk enn gageavlesningen.
Informasjon om MR-sikkerhet
Ethox trykkinfusjonsposen er MR-betinget under de falgende forhold.
« Enhetens navn: Ethox trykkinfusjonspose
« Statisk magnetfelt (T): 7-T eller mindre
« Maksimal romlig feltgradient (T/m og gauss/cm): 19-T/m (1900-gauss/cm)
Advarsel: Nar trykket i vaeskelommen minker nr vaeske blir evakuert fra vaeskelommen, md du sorge for d overvike
gasstrykket kontinuerlig og oppbldse om nodvendig.

WSKAZANIA DO STOSOWANIA: Urzqdzenie jednorazowe przeznaczone do podawania dozylnych torebek pod
cisnieniem, dostarczajqcych do organizmu cztowieka rdznorodne plyny/leki.
INSTRUKCJA OBSLUGI:
1. Torebke dozylna umiesci¢ nalezy pomiedzy siatka/panel (*) a torebkg ci$nieniowg.
2. Zawies woreczek na zamontowanym haku lub przesun petle do zawieszania przez gérna czes¢
woreczka, jesli bedzie taka koniecznosc.
3. Pompowanie: Zamknij zawér na zbiorniczku do pompowania. Zbiorniczek nalezy wypetni¢
powietrzem do momentu, gdy wskaznik pokaze wiasciwe cisnienie.
4. Zawdr odcinajacy obrécic¢ nalezy do pozycji, Utrzymuj ciénienie.” (“Maintain Pressure”)
5. Spuszczanie powietrza: otwdrz zawdr na zbiorniczku do pompowania.
Ostrozni: Aby uzyskac najlepszy przeptyw cisnienia do torebki dozylnej, nalezy upewnic sie, ze woreczek z ptynem jest
umieszczony w panelu wlewu cisnieniowego.
Informacje na temat bezpieczeristwa w srodowisku MRI
(isnieniowy worek infuzyjny Ethox jest warunkowo bezpieczny w Srodowisku rezonansu magnetycznego w nastepujqcych
warunkach.
« Nazwa wyrobu: Cisnieniowy worek infuzyjny Ethox
« Statyczne pole magnetyczne (T): 7 T lub mniej
« Maksymalny dopuszczalny gradient pola (T/m i Gs/cm): 19 T/m (1900 Gs/cm)
Ostrzezenie: Poniewa? cisnienie w woreczku z plynem zmniejsza sie w miare jak plyn jest usuwany z woreczka, nalezy
stale C cisnienie na mierniku i podnosic je w razie potrzeby.

INDICAGOES DE UTILIZAGAO: Dispositivo, para utilizado num tinico doente, projetado para pressurizar as bolsas IV que
administram uma variedade de fluidos/medicamentos ao corpo do doente.
DIRECOES PARA USO:
1. Inserir a bolsa intravenosa entre a malha/painel (*) e a bolsa de pressdo.
2. Utilize a abertura no topo do saco de terapia endovenosa para o pendurar no suporte ou no
gancho da haste, se aplicdvel.
3. Encher dear: Fechara vélvula do bulbo de inflagdo. Bombear o bulbo de inflacdo até
que o medidor indique a pressao apropriada.
4. Girar o registro de fechamento para a posicao “Manter a Presséo”. (“Maintain Pressure”)
5. Esvaziar: Abrira valvula do bulbo de inflaao.
Atengdo: Para uma melhor transferéncia de presséo a bolsa IV, certifique-se de que a bolsa de fluido estd colocada
dentro do painel do infusor de pressdo.
Informagaes sobre seguran¢a de IRM
0saco de perfusdo pressurizado da Ethox é condicionado para RM nas sequintes condigdes.
« Nome do dispositivo: Saco de perfusdo pressurizado da Ethox
« Campo magnético estdtico (T): lgual ou inferiora 7T
« Campo de gradiente espacial mdximo (T/m e gauss/cm): 19 T/m (1900 gauss/cm)
Adverténcia: Uma vez que a pressdo da bolsa de fluidos diminui a medida que o fluido é evacuado da mesma, deve
monitorizar o medidor de pressdo e insuflar conforme necessdrio.

INDICATII DE UTILIZARE: Dispozitiv cu utilizare pentru un singur pacient, care este destinat presurizdrii pungilor 1V,
care, la rdndul lor, furnizeazd o varietate de fluide/medicamente in organismul uman.
INSTRUCTIUNI DE UTILIZARE:
1. Introduceti punga intravenoasa intre plasd/panou () si punga de presiune.
2. Agdtati perfuzia pe carligul de prindere sau glisati carligul prin capatul de sus al
perfuziei IV, dacd este posibil.
3. Umflare: Inchideti supapa pompei de umflare. Pompati para de umflare pan cind
manometrul indica presiunea corespunzatoare.
4. Rotiti robinetul de oprire in pozitia“Mentinere presiune” (“Maintain pressure”).
5. Dezumflare: Deschideti supapa pompei de umflare.
Atentie: pentru cel mai bun transfer al presiunii citre punga pentru perfuzii, asigurati-vd cd punga cu fluid este
pozitionatd in cadrul panoului de presiune al infuzorului.
Informatii privind siguranta IRM
Punga pentru perfuzie sub presiune Ethox este sigur in utilizarea la IRM in urmdtoarele conditii.
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« Numele dispozitivului: Pungd pentru perfuzie sub presiune Ethox

« (dmp magnetic static (T): 7-T sau mai putin

« Gradientul maxim de cémp magnetic (T/m si gauss/cm): 19-T/m (1.900-gauss/cm)
Avertisment: dat fiind faptul cd presiunea pungii de fluid va scddea pe mdsurd ce fluidul este evacuat din
punga de fluid, monitorizati continuu presiunea relativa si umflati, dupd caz.

YNYTCTBO 3A YNOTPEBY: MeauumHcKo cpeAcTBO 3a NPUMEHY Ha jeAHOM NaLjeHTy HametbeHo 3a CTBapatbe
MPUTHCKA Y UHY3MOHUM Kecama, Koje MOTOM MCMOpYUyjy pa3nunuiTe TEYHOCTI/NEKOBE Y JbyACKO Teno
YNYTCTBO 3A YNOTPEBY:
1. Y6auute kecy 3a undy3ujy usmehy Mpexuua/ Mawen () v kece 3a nputuca.
2. OKauwTv Kecy 3a MHQY3Wjy Ha npuuBpLUfieHy 3aKkauky uam NpoByfiu KyKWLl 3a Kauetse
KPO3 BPX Kece 3a UHY3Ujy aKo je To U3BOAILUBO.
3. Hapysaatbe: 3aTBopuTe BeTIN Ha GanoHy 3a HaayBaBatbe. llymnajte 6anoH 3a
HajlyBaBatbe JJOK Mepay He byzje Noka3ao Aa je npuTncak ogroapajyh.
4. OKpeHwTe CNaBUHY Ha nonoxaj “0ap e nputucka” (“Maintain pressure”).
5. W3nyBaBatbe: OTBOpUTE BEHTIN Ha GanoHy 3a HapyBaBatbe.
Onpes3: [Ja 6u ce nocmueao Haj6oru mozyhiu npeHoc npumucka do UB kece, 06e36edumu da keca ca meyrowliy 6yde
NoCMagvena yHymap naxena 3a uHgy3ujy nod npumuckom.

F, Y h

He ljey 8e3u cac

POF

MazHemHoM p

Ethox Keca 3a urgy3ujy nod npumuckom yci06Ho je nod cnedehum

ya108UMd.

« Hasue meduyuHckoz cpedcmaa: Ethox keca 3a uHeby3ujy nod npumuckom

« C(mamuyko mazHemHo nosve (T): 7 T unu Huxe

« Makcumannu npocmopru 2padujeHm maznemnoz nosea (T/m u 2ayc/ym): 19 T/m (1900 eayc/ym)
Ynozoperve: C 063upom Ha mo da fie ce npumucax y kecu ca meyxowly cmarsugamu kako meyocm 6yoe ucmuyana u3
Kece, NompeGHo je KOHCMAHMHO NPAMUMU NPUMUCAK HA Mepayy U no NompeGu Hadysasamu Kecy.
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INDIKACIE PRE POUZITIE: Zariadenie na pouZitie u jedného pacienta, ktoré je urcené na natlakovanie intravendznych
vakov, ktoré sliZia na poddvanie roznych tekutin/liekov do ludského tela
POKYNY NA POUZIVANIE:
1. Vlozte intravendzne vrecko medzi sietovinu/panel (*) a tlakové vrecko.
2. Zaveste intravendzne vrecko na pripevneny hak alebo slucku posuvného zdvesu cez hornd ¢ast intravendzneho
vrecka, ak je to poufitelné.
3. Nafiknutie: Zatvorte ventil na
spravny tlak.
4. Otocte uzatvaraci kohditik do polohy, UdrZiavat tlak”.
5. Vypustenie: Otvorte ventil na nafukovacom baléniku.
Pozor: Na lepsi prenos tlaku do intravendzneho vaku zaistite, aby bol vak s tekutinou umiestneny na paneli tlakovych
infiiznych vakov.
Informdcie o MRI bezpecnosti
Tlakovy infiizny vak Ethox je podmienene bezpecny pre MR za nasledujticich podmienok.
« Ndzov pomdcky: Tlakovy infiizny vak Ethox
« Statické magnetické pole (T): 7 T alebo menej
« Maximdlny pri y gradi ického pola (T/m a gauss/cm): 19 T/m (1 900 gauss/cm)
Vystraha: KedZe tlak vaku na tekutiny sa znizi v désledku jeho vyprdzdriovania, neustdle monitorujte manometricky
tlak a podla potreby vak nafiiknite.

)

om baldniku. Nahustite nafukovaci balonik, az kjm meraci pristroj neukaze

INDIKACIJE ZA UPORABO: Naprava za enkratno uporabo na pacientu je jena za dovajanje tlaka v i k
vrecke, ki ob povratku v clovesko telo dovajajo razlicne tekocine/zdravila.
NAVODILA ZA UPORABO:
1. Intravenozno vrecko vstavite med mreza/plosca (*) in vrecko za pritisk.
2. Obesite intravensko vrecko na vgrajenem kavelju ali zanki za drsni obrocek skozi vrh
intravenske vrece, Ce je primerno
3. Napihovanje: Zaprite ventil na balonu za napihovanje. Napihujte balon za napihovanje,
dokler merilec ne prikaze ustreznega pritiska.
4. Obrnite ventil do poloZaja “VzdrZevanje pritiska” (“Maintain pressure”).
5. Spuscanje zraka: Odprite ventil na balonu za napihovanje.
Opozorilo: Za najbolsi prenos tlaka v intravensko vrecko se prepricajte, da je vrecka namescena znotraj plosce
tlacnega infuzorja.
Varnostne informacije za MR
Vrecka za infuzijo pod tlakom Ethox je pogajino varna za MR ob naslednjih pogojih.
« Ime pripomocka: Vrecka za infuzijo pod tlakom Ethox
« Staticno magnetno polje (T): 7 T ali manj
« Najvedji prostorski gradient polja (T/m in gauss/cm): 19 T/m (1,900 gauss/cm)
Opozorilo: Ker bo tlak v vrecki s tekocino med odvajanjem tekocine iz vrecke narasel, neprekinjeno nadzorujte
manometrski tlak in po potrebi napihnite.

INDICACIONES DE USO: Dispositivo para uso en un unico paciente que sirve para presurizar las bolsas intravenosas,
que a su vez suministran una variedad de liguidos/medicamentos al cuerpo humano.
INSTRUCCIONES PARA SU USO:
1. Inserte la bolsa intravenosa entre la malla/tablero (*) y la bolsa de presion.
2. (oloque la bolsa intravenosa en el gancho montado o deslice el gancho en la parte superior
delabolsa IV, si corresponde.
3. Parainflar: Cierre la vélvula en el extremo para inflacion. Bombee el extremo para inflacién
hasta que el medidor marque la presion apropiada.
4. Gire la llave hacia la posicion de mantenimiento de presion (“Maintain Pressure”)
5. Para desinflar: Abra la vélvula en el extremo para inflacion.
Precaucion: Para lograr una mejor transferencia de presion a la bolsa intravenosa, asegtirese de que la bolsa de liquidos
se coloque dentro del panel infusor de presion.
Informacion de sequridad de la RM
La bolsa de infusion a presidn Ethox es compatible con la RM con las siguientes condiciones.
« Nombre del dispositivo: Bolsa de infusion a presidn de Ethox
« Campo magnético estdtico (T): 7 T o menos
« Gradiente de campo espacial mdximo (T/m y gausio/cm): 19 T/m (1900 gausio/cm)
Advertencia: Debido a que la presion de la bolsa de liquidos disminuird a medida que se vacie, controle la presidn
en el medidor continuamente e infle seguin sea necesario.

BRUKSANVISNING: £n enhet avsedd for anvindning med en enda patient och som dir avsedd att pressa
IV-pasar vilka i sin tur levererar en méngd olika vitskor/mediciner till mdnniskokroppen.
BRUKSANVISNING:
1. Forininfusionspasen mellan nat/panel (*) och tryckpasen.
2. Hang den intravendsa pasen pd monterad krok eller for fastaglan genom

Gvre delen av IV-pasen om mojligt.
3. Uppblasning: Stang ventilen pa uppblasningsbollen. Pumpa med uppblasningsbollen tills

ratt tryck visas pa métaren.
4. Vrid avstdngningskranen till Idget “Bevara tryck” (“Maintain Pressure”).
5. Lufttémning: Oppna ventilen pa uppblasningshollen.
Varning: For basta dverfaring av tryck till [V-pdsen, se till att vitskepdsen dr placerad ordentligt inom panelen
for tryckfordelning.
MRI siikerhetsinformation
Ethox tryckinfusionspdse dr MR-villkorad under filjande omstdndigheter.

« Enhetens namn: Ethox tryckinfusionspdse

« Statiskt magnetflt (T): 7-T eller mindre

« Maximal rumslig magnetfiltgradient (T/m och gauss/cm): 19-T/m (1 900-guass/cm)
Varning: Eftersom vitsketrycket i pdsen kommer att minska allt eftersom vétska toms frn vitskepdsen.
Kontrollera tryckmtaren kontinuerligt och bldsa upp vid behov.

tek hastada kullanilan cihaz.
KULLANMA TALIMATI:

1. Intravendz torbay ag/panel (*) ile basing torbasi arasina yerlegtirin.
2. intravendz torbay), eder mevcut ise serum torbasinin iist kismindan sabit kancaya

veya aski halkasina asin.

3. Sisirin: Sisirme puarindaki valfi kapatin. Sisirme puarini dlcek dogru basinai

gosterinceye kadar pompalayin.
4, Stopkoku “Basing koruma” (“Maintain Pressure”) konumuna gevirin.
5. Sondiiriin: Sisirme puarindaki valfi agin.
Dikkat: Serum Torbasina en iyi basing aktanimini saglamak iin sivi torbasinin basing infiizyon paneli igine

Yerlestirildiginden emin olun.

. MR Giivenlik Bilgileri

Fthox Basingli Infiizyon torbalan asagiidaki kosullar altinda MR kosulludur.
« Cihazin Adi: Ethox Basingl Infiizyon Torbasi
« Statik Manyetik Alan (T): 7-T veya daha az
+ Maksimum Uzamsal Alan Gradyani (T/m ve gauss/cm): 19-T/m (1.900-gauss/cm)

Uyani: Sivi torbasi basinc, sivi torbadan bosaltildiGinda azalacagi icin dlgme cihazi basincin siirekli olarak izleyin

ve gerekirse sisirin.

KULLANIM ALANI: fnsan viicuduna sii/ilag vermek ve serum torbalarina basing uygulamak igin tasarlanmis

Not made with Natural Rubber Latex

EN Latex free

BG He cbabpia natekc
HR bez lateksa

(S Neobsahuje latex
DA Latex-fri

NL Latexvrij

ET Lateksivaba

Fl Lateksiton

FR Sans latex

DE Latexfrei

EL Xwpic Aare€

HU Latexmentes

IS Latexfritt

IT Senza lattice

LT Be latekso

LV Nesatur lateksu

NO Inneholder ikke lateks.
PL Nie zawiera lateksu

PT Sem latex

RO Nu contine latex
SR 6e3 natekca

SK Bez obsahu latexu
SL Brez lateksa

ES Sin latex

SV Latexfri

TR Lateks icermez

'x- ONLY

For Professional Use Only

EN Federal (USA) Law restricts
these devices to sale by or on the
order of a physician.

BG Depepantoto
3aKkoHopatencrso (CALL)
orpaHuyaBa npoaaxoara Ha Tesu
anapaTy camo oT K N0 NOpbYKa
Ha nieKap.

HR Savezni (SAD) Zakon
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od strane ili po nalogu lije¢nika.

CS Podle federalniho prava (USA)
miiZe tyto prostiedky prodavat
nebo objedndvat pouze Iékaf.
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kun foretages gennem eller efter
ordination af en lege.
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ne peuvent étre vendus que par
un médecin ou sur prescription
d’un médecin.

DE US-Bundesgesetzen zufolge
darf dieses Produkt nur von Arzten
oder auf deren Anweisung hin
verkauft werden.
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értékesithetdk.

IS Alrikislog i Bandarikjunum
takmarka notkun pessa taekis vid
solu frd laekni eda eftir tilvisun
hans.

IT La legge federale (USA) limita
la vendita di questi dispositivi ai
soli medici o a prescrizione degli
stessi.

LT Pagal federalinés (JAV) teisés
aktus Siuos prietaisus gali parduoti
tik gydytojas arba juos galima
parduoti gydytojo nurodymu.

LV Federalaja (ASV) likumdo3ana
ir noteikts, ka Sis ierices drikst
pardot tikai arstam vai péc arsta
pasutijuma.

NO Iht. regelverket i USA er det
kun leger som kan selge eller
bestille dette utstyret.

PL Przepisy prawa federalnego
USA stanowig, Ze sprzedaz tych

przyrzadow moze by¢ dokony-
wana wyfacznie przez lekarzy lub
na ich polecenie.

PT A lei federal (EUA) restringe
a venda destes dispositivos por
médicos ou sob a ordem de um
médico.

RO Legislatia federala (SUA)
permite comercializarea acestor
dispozitive doar medicilor sau
dacd sunt prescrise de catre un
medic.

SR Oepepanty (CALL) 3aKoH
OrpaHuyaBa oge ypehaje Ha
TPOAajy WK M0 Hanory Niekapa.

SK Federdlne zdkony (USA)
obmedzujt moznosti predaja
tychto pomadcok iba lekédrovi alebo
na lekdrsky predpis.

SL Zvezni (ZDA) zakon omejuje
prodajo teh pripomockov na
zdravnika ali na narocilo
zdravnika.

ES La legislacién federal de
Estados Unidos solo permite la
venta de estos dispositivos por
parte o bajo la prescripcion de
un médico.

SV Enligt amerikansk lag far dessa
artiklar endast saljas av eller
bestallas pa ordination av ldkare.

TR Federal (ABD) Yasa, bu
cihazlarin satisini doktor
tarafindan veya doktor
tavsiyesiyle olmak iizere sinirlar.
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